Mediation may be available on a case-by-case basis.  If mediation is conducted, it does
not affect a substantially interested person's right to a hearing.

 The action proposed herein is preliminary in nature. Any person whose substantial
interests are affected by the action proposed by this order may file a petition for a formal
proceeding, in the form provided by Rule 28-106.201, Florida Administrative Code.  This
petition must be received by the Office of Commission Clerk, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard,
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, by the close of business on December 12, 2022.

 In the absence of such a petition, this order shall become final and effective upon the
issuance of a Consummating Order.

 Any objection or protest filed in this/these docket(s) before the issuance date of this order
is considered abandoned unless it satisfies the foregoing conditions and is renewed within the
specified protest period.

ORDER NO. PSC-2022-0404-PAA-WS  Schedule No. 1-A
DOCKET NO. 20200185-WS
PAGE 19

Gibson Place Utilities, LLC   Schedule No. 1-A
Schedule of Water Rate Base   20200185-WS
80% Design Capacity

Description
Test Year Commission Commission

  Per Adjust- Adjusted
  Utility ments Test Year

1 Plant in Service $47,755,289  $5,659,222  $53,414,511

2 Land and Land Rights 151,008  0  151,008

3 Accumulated Depreciation (3,438,665) (564,150)  (4,002,815)

4 CIAC (20,167,016) (5,352,043)  (25,519,059)

5 Amortization of CIAC 1,027,813  1,509,405  2,537,518

6 Working Capital Allowance 120,158  0  120,158

7 Rate Base $25,448,587  $1,252,433  $26,701,020

ORDER NO. PSC-2022-0404-PAA-WS  Schedule No. 1-B
DOCKET NO. 20200185-WS
PAGE 20

Gibson Place Utilities, LLC   Schedule No. 1-B
Schedule of Wastewater Rate Base 20200185-WS
80% Design Capacity

Description
Test Year Commission Commission

  Per Adjust- Adjusted
  Utility ments Test Year

1 Plant in Service $111,533,582  $0  $111,533,582

2 Land and Land Rights 1,617,500  0  1,617,500

3 Accumulated Depreciation (12,114,001) 0 (12,114,001)

4 CIAC (45,442,029) (304,025)  (45,746,054)

5 Amortization of CIAC 3,285,601  2,795,268 6,080,869

6 Working Capital Allowance 259,389  0 259,389

7 Rate Base $59,140,042  $2,491,242  $61,631,284

ORDER NO. PSC-2022-0404-PAA-WS  Schedule No. 1-C
DOCKET NO. 20200185-WS
PAGE 21

Gibson Place Utilities, LLC Schedule No. 1-C
Adjustments to Rate Base 20200185-WS
80% Design Capacity

  Explanation Water Wastewater

 Plant In Service
 To reflect appropriate levels of plant in service $5,659,222 $0

  Accumulated Depreciation
  To reflect appropriate level of accumulated depreciation. ($564,150)  $0

  CIAC
  To reflect appropriate level of CIAC. $5,352,043 $304,025

  Accumulated Amortization of CIAC
  To reflect appropriate level of accumulated amortization of CIAC. $1,509,405  $2,795,268

ORDER NO. PSC-2022-0404-PAA-WS  Schedule No. 2
DOCKET NO. 20200185-WS
PAGE 22

Gibson Place Utilities, LLC   Schedule No. 2
Capital Structure   20200185-WS
80% Design Capacity

Description
Total

Capital

Subtotal Pro rata Capital
Ratio

Cost
Rate

Weighted
Cost

  Adjusted Adjust- Reconciled
  Capital ments to Rate Base

Per Commission

1 Long-term Debt $0  $0  $0  $0  0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
2 Short-term Debt 0  0  0  0  0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
3 Preferred Stock 0  0  0  0  0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
4 Common Equity 83,382,247  83,382,247  3,743,675  87,125,922  98.63% 7.84% 7.73%
5 Customer Deposits 1,206,383  1,206,383  0  1,206,383  1.37% 2.00% 0.03%
6 Tax Credits-Zero Cost 0  0  0  0  0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
7 Deferred Income Taxes 0  0  0  0  0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
8 Total Capital $84,588,630  $84,588,630  $3,743,675  $88,332,305  100.00% 7.76%

   LOW HIGH
   RETURN ON EQUITY   6.84% 8.84%

   OVERALL RATE OF RETURN   6.77% 8.75%

ORDER NO. PSC-2022-0404-PAA-WS  Schedule No. 3-A
DOCKET NO. 20200185-WS
PAGE 23

Gibson Place Utilities, LLC   Schedule No. 3-A

Statement of Water Operations   20200185-WS

80% of Design Capacity

Description
Test Year
Per Utility

Commission
Adjust-
ments

Commission
Adjusted
Test Year

Revenue
Increase

Revenue
Requirement

1 Operating Revenues: $4,518,380  $0  $4,518,380  ($54,563) $4,463,817
   -1.21%
  Operating Expenses
2   Operation & Maintenance $961,268 0  $961,268   $961,268

3   Net Depreciation 760,015  (196,474) 563,541   563,541

4   Amortization 10,681  (10,681) 0   0

5   Taxes Other Than Income 803,972  65,428  869,400  (2,455)  866,945

6   Income Taxes 0  0  0  0  0

7 Total Operating Expense 2,535,936  (141,727)  2,394,209  (2,455)  2,391,754

8 Operating Income $1,982,444  $141,727 $2,124,171  ($52,107)  $2,072,064

9 Rate Base $25,448,587   $26,701,020   $26,701,020

10 Rate of Return 7.79%   7.96%   7.76%

ORDER NO. PSC-2022-0404-PAA-WS  Schedule No. 3-B
DOCKET NO. 20200185-WS
PAGE 24

Gibson Place Utilities, LLC   Schedule No. 3-B
Statement of Wastewater Operations 20200185-WS
80% of Design Capacity

Description
Adjusted
Test Year
Per Utility

Commission
Adjust-
ments

Commission
Adjusted
Test Year

Revenue
Increase

Revenue
Requirement

1 Operating Revenues: $11,179,493  $0  $11,179,493  ($511,454)  $10,668,039
  -4.57%
  Operating Expenses
2   Operation & Maintenance $2,075,109  $0  $2,075,109  $2,075,109

3   Depreciation 2,653,855  (591,931)  2,061,924  2,061,924

4   Amortization 10,681  (10,681) 0  0

5   Taxes Other Than Income 1,832,839  (61,554) 1,771,285  (23,015)  1,748,270

6   Income Taxes 0  0  0  0  0

7 Total Operating Expense 6,572,484  (664,166) 5,908,318 (23,015)  5,885,302

8 Operating Income $4,607,009  $664,166  $5,271,175  ($488,439)  $4,782,736

9 Rate Base $59,140,042  $61,631,284  $61,631,284

10 Rate of Return 7.79% 8.55% 7.76%

ORDER NO. PSC-2022-0404-PAA-WS  Schedule No. 3-C
DOCKET NO. 20200185-WS
PAGE 25

Gibson Place Utilities, LLC Schedule No. 3-C
Adjustments to Operating Income 20200185-WS
80% Design Capacity

  Explanation Water Wastewater

  Depreciation Expense - Net
1 To reflect correct amortization rate for CIAC. ($207,155) ($602,612)
2 To reclassify CIAC amortization expense to depreciation expense. 10,681  10,681
   Total ($196,474) ($591,931)